Senate Standing Committee on the Environment, Communications 
and the Arts
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Environment, Water, Heritage and the Arts 

Additional Budget Estimates 2008-2009, February 2008

Outcome: 
1




Question No: 18
Output:
1.2
Division/Agency:  
Great Barrier Reef Marine Park Authority
Topic: 
Reef Partnerships
Hansard Page ECA:  
22-23 (19/2) 
Senator Birmingham asked:
What did the authority spend during 2006-07 on the Community Partnerships Group? 
(Note – meant to be “Reef” Partnerships not “Community” Partnerships)

I understand that the government has a commitment of $12 million over five years to increase this program. Is that correct?

Answers

During 2006-07 the Great Barrier Reef Marine Park Authority contributed $1,876,900. The majority of this funding was spent on delivering the marine monitoring program, which is GBRMPA’s contribution to coordinated monitoring efforts through the Partnership. 

Yes, the Reef Rescue Plan identifies funds for partnership activities.

Outcome: 
1




Question No: 19

Outcome:
1.2
Division/Agency:  
Great Barrier Reef Marine Park Authority
Topic: 
Reef Partnerships Program
Hansard Page ECA:  
24 (19/2)

Senator Birmingham asked 

Given the overlap of programs we have had questions about, can I be clear: is there currently a reef partnerships program?

Answers:

Yes there is a specific Reef Water Quality Partnership (often called the Reef Partnership), which is a partnership between the Australian and Queensland Governments and 5 Regional Natural Resource Management Bodies that lie adjacent to the Great Barrier Reef.

This Reef Partnership was tasked with coordinating the delivery of several key Reef Water Quality Protection Plan (Reef Plan) actions. 
Outcome: 
1



Question No: 20

Output:
1.2, 1.3,1.5
Division/Agency: 
Great Barrier Reef Marine Park Authority (GBRMPA)

Topic: 
Staffing in GBRMPA

Hansard Page ECA: 
Written Questions on Notice

Senator Birmingham asked:

(a) How many staff are employed by the Great Barrier Reef Marine Park Authority (GBRMPA)?

(b) What is the age profile of staff employed by GBRMPA?

(c) What is the gender mix of staff employed by GBRMPA?

(d) How many staff, and what percentage of total staff employed by GBRMPA, are scheduled or expected to retire in each of the next three years?

(e) What recruitment and employment strategies does GBRMPA have in place to attract qualified individuals?

(f) How many staff have left GBRMPA in the last twelve months?

(g) How many staff are employed by GBRMPA at APS, EL and SES level? 

(h) How many staff employed by GBRMPA earn more than $130,000?

(i) Will GBRMPA be mindful of the Prime Minister's call for "wage restraint" in setting or adjusting salaries this year, particularly in relation to senior executives?

(j) Does GBRMPA intend to recruit new graduates over the next three years and, if so, how many per year?  How does this compare to the last three years?

(k) What challenges does GBRMPA face in recruiting new graduates?

(l) What programs are currently underspent, and what are the reasons for these underspends?

(m) Has the Government formally advised GBRMPA to achieve a two per cent efficiency dividend?  How does GBRMPA intend to achieve this?  How much will this save this year and in future years?

(n) Has the Government cut any current or planned GBRMPA programs and, if so, what is their value?  What services will not be delivered as a result of these cuts?  Will there be any staff reductions as a result of these cuts?

(o) What new programs or policies are being implemented by GBRMPA as a result of commitments made by the new Government prior to and during the 2007 election campaign?

(p) Are any additional staff being recruited by GBRMPA to implement these programs or policies and, if so, how many?

(q) What is the expected cost of implementing new programs or policies in the current financial year and in each of the next three years?

(r) What costs have been incurred by GBRMPA as a result of departmental reorganisation following the election of the new Government?

(s) How many staff employed by GBRMPA work within the Minister’s office?

Answer: As at February 2008

(a) 221.40 (Full time equivalent)

(b)
<21
21 - 29

30 – 39
40 - 49

50 – 59
>59


0
13.16%
38.16%
32.89%
14.04%
1.75%

(c)
Female 56.2%

Male 43.8%

(d)
2008 Two (1%)
2009 Unknown
2010 Unknown


(e)
The opportunity to work for an agency recognised as a world leader in marine environmental management is attractive to many applicants. Recruitment advertisements have been redesigned and placement is considered to attract qualified individuals. Workplace conditions are in place that are consistent with Australian Public Service standards and appropriate for a North Australian location. 

(f)
34

(g)
APS
159.94 FTE


EL
58.46 FTE


SES
2.00

(h)
Three

(i)
The salaries for staff of the Agency are set either in accordance with the Agency Certified Agreement or as per individual Workplace Agreements.

(j)
Yes. The GBRMPA is intending to commence a new graduate recruitment programme later this year with four positions to be filled in early 2009. No formal graduate programme has been in place during the last three years, however many positions have been filled by new graduates.

(k)
The GBRMPA is well placed to attract new graduates in marine and environmental sciences.

(l)
No programs are underspent. 

(m)
This question was answered at Senate Additional Estimates Committee Hearings (Refer Hansard Tuesday 19 February 2008 ECA 19).

(n)
No

(o)
Elements of the Reef Rescue Plan will be implemented by the GBRMPA. 
(p)
Details are being developed as part of decisions on the 2008-09 Budget. 

(q)
Details are being developed as part of decisions on the 2008-09 Budget.

(r)
Nil

(s)
Nil

Outcome: 
1




Question No: 37

Output:
1.5
Division/Agency:  
Great Barrier Reef Marine Park Authority
Topic: 
Illegal Fishing
Hansard Page ECA:  
Written Questions on Notice

Senator Boswell asked:

I refer to the complex legal matters involved in the issue of criminal convictions for over 300 fishermen before the infringement system was introduced in December 2006 and in particular the comments of the then Shadow Fisheries spokesman, Senator O’Brien that an elected Labor government was also sympathetic to overturning the criminal records and that “This is about correcting the initial mistake and we would take the bipartisan position on that.”  Will the Minister outline:

(a) What action has the government taken to overturn these convictions?

(b) When will legislation be introduced and what will it involve?

(c) When will the affected people be able to get on with their lives without a criminal conviction.

Answers:

In December 2006, the then Minister for the Environment, Senator Campbell, introduced into Parliament a series of regulations to allow for the issue of infringement notices for persons committing certain fisheries offences in the Great Barrier Reef Marine Park. These regulations provided an optional method for dealing with certain offences outside of the court process. It remains the case that fishing in areas of the Marine Park closed to fishing is a criminal offence.

In the two years prior to the introduction of these arrangements, some 115 recreational fishers were convicted of fishing illegally in the Marine Park. The vast majority were dealt with by way of a caution (approximately 400).

(a)
None. The introduction of enforcement mechanisms such as infringement notice schemes is quite common as governments seek innovative and flexible ways of securing compliance with the law. This often results in particular forms of offence being enforced through different means before and after regulatory reforms. 
This approach is consistent with a fundamental principle of our criminal justice system that persons committing an offence should be dealt with in accordance with the law that exists at the time the offence is committed. 

This circumstance is not unique to regulation of the Great Barrier Reef and the Department is not aware of any examples of similar reforms in other areas that involved the revisiting of past enforcement action.

(b)
Not applicable

(c)
Not applicable 

